31, 2021 and 2020. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the
Plan's contributions would be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rate.
Based on those assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

RETIREMENT PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF

WEST JEFFERSON MEDICAL CENTER
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 18 -

4. Net Pension Liability of Jefferson Parish Hospital Service District No. 1 (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Change in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of December 31, 2021 and 2020,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Plan's net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.0%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

December 31, 2021 1% Decrease (6%)
Current Discount Rate

(7%) 1% Increase (8%)
Total pension liability 107,167,268$   98,081,553$   90,301,434$
Fiduciary net posiiton 79,027,999   79,027,999   79,027,999
Net pension liability 28,139,269$   19,053,554$   11,273,435$

December 31, 2020 1% Decrease (6%)
Current Discount Rate

(7%) 1% Increase (8%)
Total pension liability 110,056,661$   100,549,959$   92,430,453$
Fiduciary net posiiton 75,891,497   75,891,497   75,891,497
Net pension liability 34,165,164$   24,658,462$   16,538,956$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Fiscal year ended
December 31

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Employers' Net
Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position as a % of

Total Pension
Liability

Covered
Payroll

Net Pension Liability
(Asset) as a % of
Covered Payroll

2021 98,081,553$   79,027,999$   19,053,554$   80.6% N/A * N/A
2020 100,549,959   75,891,497   24,658,462   75.5% N/A * N/A
2019 103,270,782   75,723,602   27,547,180   73.3% N/A * N/A
2018 103,314,294   69,653,867   33,660,427   67.4% N/A * N/A
2017 119,873,027   59,429,255   60,443,772   49.6% N/A * N/A
2016 121,881,490   51,474,344   70,407,146   42.2% N/A * N/A
2015 117,680,324   57,091,925   60,588,399   48.5% 28,963,544   209.2%
2014 112,206,090   60,837,664   51,368,426   54.2% 26,812,234   191.6%
2013 97,327,968   58,900,046   38,427,922   60.5% 28,416,747   135.2%

Note to Schedule:
Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

* The Service District has no employees effective October, 1 2015.

 For comparability, covered payroll for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 of $21,722,658 has been annualized.  The Service District
has no employees effective October 1, 2015.

RETIREMENT PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF
WEST JEFFERSON MEDICAL CENTER

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY

LAST 9 YEARS

- 19 -

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
ended ended ended ended ended ended ended ended

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Pension Liability
Service cost -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  391,500$   323,166$
Interest on total pension liability 6,700,402   6,921,357   6,925,626   7,700,649   8,206,170   7,885,910   7,782,801   7,580,434